## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company	)	
For (1) A General Adjustment Of Its Rates For	)	
Electric Service; (2) Approval Of Tariffs And Riders;	)	
(3) Approval Of Accounting Practices To Establish	)	Case No. 2023-00159
Regulatory Assets And Liabilities; (4) A	)	
Securitization Financing Order; And (5) All Other	)	
Required Approvals And Relief	)	

## **Kentucky Power Company's Motion to Participate Virtually**

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power" or the "Company") respectfully moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") for an order to be issued no later than November 22, 2023 permitting Company Witness Michael J. Adams to participate remotely by videoconference at the hearing in this proceeding scheduled to begin November 28, 2023. Mr. Adams filed Direct Testimony concerning the lead/lag study performed and used in the Company's preparation of its base rate application. No data requests were issued concerning the lead/lag study, and Mr. Adams did not support any responses to any data requests or file rebuttal testimony in this matter. Further, Mr. Adams is a third party consultant retained by the Company and is based in Massachusetts.

Due to Mr. Adam's limited participation in this proceeding and his location outside the Commonwealth of Kentucky, the Company requests that Mr. Adams be permitted to participate remotely by videoconference at the hearing in this matter scheduled to begin November 28, 2023 in order to reduce the time, expense, and other difficulties associated with and travelling to the hearing in Frankfort, Kentucky.

Mr. Adams is equipped with the technology necessary to enable remote participation, and if granted leave to appear remotely, will participate in a test of technology with Commission Staff to ensure that his audio and video capabilities, and ability to share documents remotely if needed, are sufficient. Mr. Adams's virtual participation would not prejudice the Commission or any party.

WHEREFORE, Kentucky Power Company respectfully requests the Commission to enter an Order no later than November 22, 2023:

- 1. Permitting Michael J. Adams to appear and participate remotely by videoconference at the hearing in this matter scheduled to begin November 28, 2023; and
  - 2. Granting Kentucky Power all further relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P. O. Box 634

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634

Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Fax: (502) 560-5377

kglass@stites.com

Kenneth J. Gish, Jr.

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

250 West Main Street, Suite 2300

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1758

Telephone: (859) 226-2300

Fax: (859) 253-9144

kgish@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY